

## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF KIRKLAND LAKE

P.O. Box 1757, 3 Kirkland Street West, Kirkland Lake, Ontario, Canada P2N 3P4

T 705-567-9361 F 705-567-3535

W www.kirklandlake.ca

## **MEDIA RELEASE**

## COUNCIL APPROVES NEW CORPORATE STRATEGIC PLAN 2024-2026 AND BEYOND

For Immediate Release – Thursday, February 08, 2024 Kirkland Lake, ON

On February 6, 2024, Town Council approved a new Corporate Strategic Plan for 2024-2026 The Plan supports Council's strategic directions and key priorities for the Town, as well as identifies Council's operational aims that support the Town's Vision of being "The right environment for you: diverse, thriving, and efficient", and its Mission of being "The model of public service done right".

This Plan includes the collaborative input of the community members representing a diverse range of perspectives. All of this input and feedback shaped the priorities that are at the core of the Town of Kirkland Lake's Corporate Strategic Plan 2024-2026 and beyond. These priorities are:

- Service Excellence:
- Sustainable Core Services:
- Infrastructure; and
- Vibrant and Prosperous Community.

"This plan will help us be accountable to our community, ensuring that the decisions Council makes and the actions that Administration take are achieving our long-term goals. It sets a vision for where we want The Corporation of the Town of Kirkland Lake to be at the end of this Council's Term and will help future councils continue that vision for our municipality." says Mayor Stacy Wight. "I want to thank residents, community stakeholders, fellow Council Members, and all Town Staff for the collaboration and consideration that went into building this Plan. Because of that collaboration and consideration, I am eager to move the Plan forward."

To support the implementation of the Plan, Town Administration are creating an annual Corporate Business Plan that will be integrated into the annual budget process to ensure alignment with the Town's Vision noted in the Plan.

The new Plan has been posted on the Town's <u>Website</u>, and residents are invited to review it to learn more about the vision and plans for the future of Kirkland Lake.